
W:\Public Works\Engineering\2012\East Region Storm - Phase 1, 2, & 3\CAG's\CAG -East 
Region Storm Sewer Phase 1-4 - Amendment #3.docx 

 
December 16, 2014 
 
To:   Mayor Bemrich and City Council  
 
From:  David Fierke, City Manager 
 
Subject: East Region Storm Sewer Project – 

Phases 1-4, Supplemental Agreement #3 to Engineering Contract 
 

 
ACTION:  For vote Monday, December 22, 2014 

 
Brief History 
On May 14th, 2012, City Council passed a resolution accepting the method of selection 
to choose an Engineering Firm to perform preliminary design on the East Region Storm 
Sewer Project – Phases 1-3.  The Engineering Department solicited RFQ’s/RFP’s from 7 
Iowa firms and received 4 submittals from Bolton & Menk, HR Green, McClure, and 
Snyder & Associates.  The qualifications for each firm were scored by a selection 
committee and based on their recommendation, City Council directed staff to prepare a 
contract with Snyder & Associates, which was approved on June 25th, 2012.  The 
original contract includes preliminary engineering, design, administrative work 
necessary to seek funding and determine scope of the project, developing 30% plans, 
and communication with the public and neighborhood businesses. 
 
Amendment #1 was the first of two (2) planned amendments to Snyder & Associates’ 
original contract.  Amendment #1 bridges the gap between preliminary concepts and 
bidding the projects, generally including final design and plans, right-of-way services 
(upon written authorization from City), survey, funding applications, and bidding 
services. 
 
Amendment #2 was approved by Council on June 10, 2013.  The original contract and 
Amendments 1 and 2 encompass the following work: 

• Preliminary Design & Plans for Phases 1, 2, and 3. 
• Final Design and Plans for Phases 1 and 2. 
• Bid Letting Administration for Phases 1 and 2. 
• Environmental Services.  
• Construction Administration & Observation for Phases 1 and 2. 

 
Analysis of Issue 
The following is an updated description of each Phase (1 – 4): 

• Phase 1 – Roadway, storm sewers, storm water detention, and pump station 
improvements near 1st Ave. S. & S. 23rd St. 

• Phase 1B – Roadway and storm sewer improvements on 1st Ave. S. at 23rd St. 
and 200’ to the east. 



W:\Public Works\Engineering\2012\East Region Storm - Phase 1, 2, & 3\CAG's\CAG -East 
Region Storm Sewer Phase 1-4 - Amendment #3.docx 

• Phase 1C – Storm water detention basin south of 8th Ave. S. (east of Land 
O’Lakes), pump station, roadway and storm sewer improvements on S. 29th St. 
to the north of 8th Ave. S. 

• Phase 2 – Roadway and storm sewer improvements along 1st Ave. S. between S. 
23rd St. and S. 27th St. including work north and south of 1st Ave. S. on S. 25th St. 

• Phase 3 – Roadway and storm sewer improvements along 1st Ave. S. between S. 
27th St. and east of S. 29th St. and along S. 29th St. from 1st Ave. S. to 7th Ave. S. 

• Phase 4 - Storm sewer improvements along S. 25th St. from south of 5th Ave. S. 
to 8th Ave. S. and then to the Phase 1C detention basin. 

 
Amendment #3 includes all preliminary design, final design, bid letting, environmental 
services, and construction administration and observation of Phases 1, 2, and 3. 
 
The Amendment also includes fees for a preliminary drainage study associated with the 
east end of downtown and including the 1st Ave. S. and 12th St. intersection.  The study 
needs to be completed now to ensure the design of the drainage improvements in that 
intersection are adequate. 
 
Budget Impact 
Funding for this project will be continuously changing as design and planning progress. 
The engineering fees proposed are consistent with the project costs associated with 
Phases 1, 2, and 3.    
 
Original Contract…………… $298,300 (Approved July 23, 2012) 
Amendment #1…………..… $550,000 (Approved Dec. 3, 2012) 
Amendment #2…………….. $212,900 
 Subtotal……….….… $1,061,200 
 
Amendment #3……….. $690,310 (For Approval) 
 Total………………….. $1,751,510 
 
Total cost of Phases 1, 1B, 1C, 2, and 3 is approximately $13,500,000.  Revenues 
include: 

• Storm Sewer Bond -  $3,000,000 
• TIF -   $1,000,000 
• ICAAP -   $  150,000 
• TSIP -   $  700,000 
• STP -   $1,500,000 
• LOST -   $5,030,000 
• JT Borrow -   $2,200,000 

Total =   $13,580,000 
 
Other funding sources:  ICAAP = Iowa Clean Air Attainment Program (IDOT), TSIP = 
Traffic Safety Improvement Program (IDOT), and STP = Surface Transportation 
Program (Federal).   
 
 



W:\Public Works\Engineering\2012\East Region Storm - Phase 1, 2, & 3\CAG's\CAG -East 
Region Storm Sewer Phase 1-4 - Amendment #3.docx 

Strategic Plan Impact 
Policy D.4.2:  Advanced planning for all infrastructure facilities shall be supported and 
routinely updated.  Facilities benefited by advanced planning shall include, at minimum, 
schools, health care, residential areas, roads, water, sewer, storm water management, 
parks, recreation, and greenways. 
 
Policy C.3.5: Pedestrian-oriented streetscape improvements including, but not limited 
to, sidewalks, street trees, landscaping, street lights, street furniture, trash receptacles, 
and signage shall be made to create and maintain an environment attractive to 
investment. 
 
Impact on Existing Plans 
This project has been included in the Capital Improvement Plan, has leveraged Surface 
Transportation Funds, and includes all recommendations from the Cross-town 
Connector Report as well as the Business District Watershed Analysis. 
 
Staff Conclusions / Recommendations 
It is staff’s recommendation to approve Amendment #3 with Snyder & Associates for 
$690,310. 
 
Alternatives 
Staff will also be working with Snyder & Associates to find efficiencies and ideas to 
reduce required design and planning time.  The contract is structured as hourly with a 
maximum fixed fee, which means the City pays actual expenses up to the amended 
amount. 
 
Amendment #3 is necessary to remain on schedule for 2015 and 2016. 
 
Implementation and Accountability 
The Engineering Department will be responsible for this project. 
 
Signed       Approved 

   _____________________ 
Chad W. Schaeffer, P.E.    David Fierke 
City Engineer      City Manager 




























	CAG -East Region Storm Sewer Phase 1-4 - Amendment #3
	Budget Impact

	Snyder - Amendment #3

